the mine plan after the payback period.

Mining Inventory
Tonnes Grade 4E Grade 7E Content 4E Content 7E Contribution

Mt g/t g/t Koz Koz %
Indicated 28.04 5.36 6.47 4,837 5,830 54%
Inferred 19.69 5.50 6.66 3,481 4,215 38%
Exploration Target 4.17 5.43 6.59 724 883 8%
Total 51.90 5.42 6.55 9,042 10,928 100%

Additional
resource
potential

PAGE

2 Mtpa UG2 Reef

PGM Concentrate (LOM avg)
50 Kt p.a. @ 2.5% mass pull

Annual production (LOM avg)
330 Koz p.a. 6E
130 Koz p.a. Pt
125 Koz p.a. Pd
27 Koz p.a. Rh
4 Koz p.a. Au
+ Ru, Ir, Ni, Cu
Chrome Conc.
   140 Kt p.a.

BENGWENYAMA KEY PROJECT RESULTS

NPV8% (post-tax)
US$700 million *

IRR (post-tax)
21%

Payback period
4.5 years
(from start of plant
production)

EBITDA margin
43%

Peak Funding Requirement

US$403 million (incl. ~15%
contingency)

EBITDA (LOM avg)
US$200 million pa

Free cashflow (post-tax)
US$135 million p.a.

Costs (LOM avg)
Cash Costs – US$717/ 6E oz
AISC – US$836/ 6E oz

Note:  * Indicative NPV ignores residual value beyond modelled life or any exploration upside and hence is not considered

330KOZ PGM PER YEAR AT US$771/OZ.  NPV8 OF US$700M POST TAX

9

PAGE

BENGWENYAMA PROJECT SENSITIVITIES
A 10% UPLIFT IN PGM PRICES DRIVES A 30% INCREASE IN NPV8 TO +US$900M

Change in 6E PGM Price -10% -5% Base +5% +10%
Pt Price (USD/oz) 1,080 1,140 1,200 1,260 1,320
Pd Price (USD/oz) 990 1,045 1,100 1,155 1,210
Rhodium Price (USD/oz) 4,500 4,750 5,000 5,250 5,500
Gold Price (USD/oz) 1,620 1,710 1,800 1,890 1,980
Ruthenium (USD/oz) 423 447 470 494 517
Iridium (USD/oz) 4,500 4,750 5,000 5,250 5,500
Basket PGM 6E Price (USD/oz) 1,345 1,420 1,495 1,570 1,644
NPV8% - Pre-Tax (USDm) 744 894 1,043 1,193 1,342
IRR – Pre-Tax (%) 20% 22% 24% 25% 27%
NPV8% - Post Tax (USDm) 486 592 698 803 908
IRR - Post Tax (%) 17% 19% 21% 22% 24%
Payback Period (From Start of Plant Production) 5.3 4.9 4.5 4.2 4.0
Project Cashflow - Post Tax 2,432 2,782 3,132 3,482 3,832

10

PAGE

BENGWENYAMA:  NEARLY 90% OF REVENUES DRIVEN BY PLATINUM,
PALLADIUM, RHODIUM AND A CHROME BY-PRODUCT

11

“The Bengwenyama project does
not require nickel and copper credits
to be economic”

Basket Price:
USD1382/6E Oz

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

1.40

0
500

1,000
1,500
2,000
2,500
3,000
3,500
4,000
4,500
5,000

Ap
r-

09

Ap
r-

10

Ap
r-

11

Ap
r-

12

Ap
r-

13

Ap
r-

14

Ap
r-

15

Ap
r-

16

Ap
r-

17

Ap
r-

18

Ap
r-

19

Ap
r-

20

Ap
r-

21

Ap
r-

22

Ap
r-

23

Ap
r-

24

U
SD

/o
z

UG2 USD/oz MR USD/oz MR/UG2 Basket Ratio

PAGE

Company Mine/Project